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CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR:

1. Violation of California Unfair Competition
Law, California Business & Professions
Code § 17200, ef seq.;

2. Violation of California False Advertising
Law, California Business & Professions
Code § 17500, ef seq.;

Defendants. 3. Breach of Express Warranty;
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Plaintiff Elyse Mirto (“Plaintiff”), by and through her counsel, brings this Class Action
Complaint against Defendants Organic Milling, LLC, Organic Milling Acquisition LLC, and Does 1-
50, inclusive (co_llectively, “Defendants™), on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, and
alleges, upon personal knowledge as to her own actions and her counsel’s investigations, and upon
information and belief as to ;ull other matters, as follows:

NATURE OF THE CASE

1. This is a consumer protection and false advertising class action. Defendants market,
advertise, and distribute certain cereals under the Nutritious Living Hi-Lo brand name, which they
prominently label as “100% Natural.” The cereals at issue are Nutritious Living Hi-Lo Original
Flavor and Strawberry Flavor (collectively, the “Products™). These Products are not natural at all, for
two independent reasons. First, the Products are made with genetically modified crops. A genetically
modified (*GM™) crop, such as the corn, soy, and rapeseed (canola) from which the Products are
derived, is a crop whose genetié material has been altered by humans using genetic engineering
techniques. By definition, GM crops are not natural, but man-made. There are wide-ranging
controversies related to GM crops, including health risks from ingesting GM foods and negative
cnvironmental effects associated with growing GM crops. The use and labeling of GM foods is the
subject of a variety of laws, regulations, and protocols worldwide. Second, the Products contain
ingredients that are synthetic and heavily processed, in some instances bearing no chemical
resemblance to the source crops from which they were derived. Through heavy industrialized
processing, the Products have become man-made, rather than natural.

2. Although the Products are not “100% Natural,” Defendants prominentiy label every
box of the Products sold in California as “100% Natural.” Defendants d_o this because consumers
perceive all natural foods as better, healthier, and more wholesome. In fact, the market for all natural
foods has grown rapidly in recent years, a trend that Defendants exploit through false advertising.

3. Plaintiff brings claims against Defendants individually and on behalf of a class bf all
other similarly situated purchasers of the Products for violations of California’s Consumers Legal
Remedies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1750, ef seq., California’s Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof.

Code § 17200, et seq. (“UCL"), and for breach of express warranties. Plaintiff seeks an order
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requiring Defendants to, among other things: (1) cease the unlawful marketing; (2) conduct a
corrective advertising campaign; and (3) pay damages and restitution to Plaintiff and Class members
in the amounts paid to purchase the products at issue.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4, This Court has sﬁbject matter jurisdiction in this action because Defendant’s unlawful
advertising occurred m Los Angeles County.

5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants because Defendants are
authorized to do business in the State of California, and sell their products to consumers within Los
Angeles County.

6. Venue is pfoper under California Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5 as liability
against Defendants arose in Los Angeles County.

PARTIES

7. Plaintiff Elyse Mirto is a resident of Los Angeles, California. Plaintiff has purchased
several Products in California within the past four years in reliance on Defendant’s representations that
the Products were “100% Natural.” Specifically, within the past four years, Plaintiff purchased the
Products at retailers such as Vons and Ralphs. Prominently on each of the Products’ labels appeared
the words “100% Natural Teas.” This representation was material to Plaintiff’s decision to make these
purchases. Plaintiff was willing to pay for the Products because of the representations that they were
“100% Natural” and would not have purchased the Products, woutd not have paid as much for the
Products, or would hav.e purchased alternative products in absence of the representations, or with the
knowledge that the Products contained genetically modified and heavily processed ingredients. Asa
result of purchasing a product in reliance on advertising that was false, Plaintiff has suffered injury in
fact and lost money as a result of the unfair business practiced alleged here.

8. Defendant Organic Milling, LLC is a Delaware limited liabitity company with its
principal place of business at 505 West Allen Avenue, San Dimas, California 91773. Defendant
Organic Milling, LLC distributes the Products to consumers throughout California.

9. Defendant Organic Milling Acquisition LLC is a Delaware timited liability company

with its principal place of business at 505 West Allen Avenue, San Dimas, California 91773.
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Defendant Organic Milling Acquisition LLC distifibutes the Products to consumers ﬁuoughout
California. |

10. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate, or otherwise,
of each of the defendants designated as a DOE are unknown to Plaintiff at this time and therefore
Plaintiff sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiff will ask leave of the Court to amend
this Complaint to show the true names and capacities of the DOE defendants when that information
has been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each of the defendants
designated herein as a DOE is legally responsible in some Vmanner and liable for the events and
happenings herein alleged and, in such manner, proximately caused harm to Plaintiff as herein alleged.

SUBSTANTIVE ALLEGATIONS

Defendant Deceptively Labels The Products As “100% Naturail”

1. This case concems two types of Nutritious Living Hi-Lo branded cereal. Throughout
the Class Period, Defendants have prominently labeled and otherwise advertised the Products as

“100% natural.”
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12, Nutritious Living Hi-Lo Original Flavor and Strawﬁerry Flavor are made from GM
and/or highly processed ingredients, including, without limitation: soy grits, soy protein isolate, corn
bran, corn meal, corn starch, canola oil, evaporated cane juice, and mixed tocopherols. Typically,
the Products are available in 10 oz. and 12 oz. sizes énd retail from approximately $4.09 to

approximately $6.25. The Products are also available online from websites such as amazon.com.

Defendant prominently labels the Products as “100% natural”:

13. By consistently labeling the Products as “100% natural,” Defendant ensured that all

consumers purchasing the Products were exposed to its “100% natural” claim.

Food Derived From Genetically Modified Organisms Is Not Natural

14. GM crops are not crops occurring in nature, and are not “all natural.” They are
genetically manipulated from their natural state. Monsanto, one of the largest producers of GM crop
seed, defines GM organisms as “Plants or animals that have had their genetic makeup altered to

exhibit traits that are not naturally theirs. In general, genes are taken (copied) from one organism that
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shows a desired trait and transferred into the genetic code of another organism.”
(http://www.monsanto.com/newsviews/Pages/glossary.aspx#g (last visited July 7, 2014).)

15, This definition is consistent with the World Health Organization, which defines GM
organisms as “organisms in which the genetic material (DNA) has been altered in a way that does not
occur naturally. The technology is often called ‘modern biotechnology’ or ‘gene technology’,
sometimes also ‘recombinant DNA technology’ or ‘genetic engineering’. It allows selected individual
genes to be transferred from one organism into another, also between non-related species. Such
methods are used to create GM plants — which are then used to grow GM food crops.” (World Health
Organization, 20 Questions on Genetically Modified (GM) Foods, available at |
http:/r’www.who,int/foodsafety/publications[biotech/cn/ZOquest_ions_en.pdf (last visited July 7, 2014).)

16. The Environmental Protection Agency has distinguished between conventional
breeding of plants “through natural methods, such as cross-pollination” and genetic engineering.
(United States Environmental Protection Agency, Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances,
Questions & Answers Biotechnology: Final Plant-Pesticide/Plant Incorporated Protectants (PIPs)
Rules (Jul. 19, 2001), available at http://www.epa.gow’scipolyfbiotech/pubs/qanda.pdf {last visited
July 7, 2014).

17. Romer Labs, a company that provides diagnostic services to the agricultural industry,
including tests to detect and determine the existence of GM crops, defines GM crops as
“[a]griculturally important plants [that] are often genetically modified by the insertion of DNA
material from outside the organism into the plant's DNA sequence, allowing the plant to express novel
traits that normally would not appear in nature, such as herbicide or insect resistance. Seed harvested
ffom GMO plants will also contain these modifications.”
(http://www.romerlabs.com/enfknowledge/gmo/ (last visited July 7, 2014).)

18. As indicated by the definitions above, which come for a wide array of sources,
including industry, government, and health organizations, GM crops are not “natural,” and products
made from those crops, including the Products, are not “100% natural.”

19. On information and belief, over 90% of U.S. com, aver 90% of U.S. soy, and over 90%

of U.S. canola crops are GM. Defendants source the Products’ ingredients from U.S. commodity
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suppliers who supply GM crops. Large volume food manufacturers who wish to use non-GM
ingredients must specifically source their crops, typically from Europe, or undertake the additional
step and expense of purchasing and verifying the supply from non-GM growers through identity
preservation programs. Tn most instances, manufacturers who purchase only non-GM crops for their
products specifically label the products “non-GMO”.

20. Defendants’ “100% natural” representations are false, deceptive, misleading, and unfair
to consumers, who are injured in fact by purchasing products that Defendants falsely label as “100%

natural.”

The Products Are Not Natural Because They Contain Ingredients That Are Chemically-Derived

And/Qr Heavily Processed

21. Independent of the use of GM crops in the Products, Defendants’ “100% natural”
claims are false because the Products contain ingredients that are synthetic and so heavily processed
that they no longer are chemically lhé -same as the raw ingredients. The various processes by which
the ingredients are synthesized render the final Products chemically derived and non-natural. While
they retain the non-natural genetic attributes of the GM crops from which they are sourced, many of
the Products’ ingredients no longet bear any natural chemical resemblance to their source crops as a
result of the extensive process by which they are refined.

22. The Products contain canola oil, which is a‘heavily processed cooking oil and 1s not
natural. Many types of oil are extracted through processes that allow the oils to retain the chemic:;l
composition occurring in nature. Cold pressed olive oil, for example, is produced through a
mechanical process of compressing the oil from olives. Chemicals can also be used in the extraction
process to obtain a higher yield of o1l. However, chemically, the oil at the end of the process is the
same as it was at the beginning of the process. In contrast, the processes used to create the canola oil
used in the Products go well beyond mere extraction techniques, resulting in chemically altered goods.
Canola (ﬁl typically undergoes several distinct chemical processes: (1) hexane extraction; (2) chemical
refining; (3) bleaching; (4)deodorizing; and (5) conditioning:

a. To extract crude oil from canola seeds, the manufacturer first apphes a

physical press to the seeds, which typically extracts a fraction of the extractable oil. As part of the
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extraction process, the seeds are then treated with Hexane, a carcinogenic chemical linked to cancer

and other major health problems in studies conducted on animals, to extract the remaining crude oil.

Residual Hexane may be present in the final product.

b. After it has been extracted from the canola seed, the crude oil is treated with
sodium hydroxide and/or phosphoric acid to separate and remove free fatty acids (“FFAs™). The oil
is separated from byproducts using centrifugal separation. Oftentimes Potassium Hydroxide, a
corrosive acid, also is used in the process.

¢ After neutralization, canola oil is bleached and deodorized with additional
cleaning solutions and processes to lighten the oil’s color and minimize its odor.

d. After being bleached and deodorized, canola oil typically is conditioned using
Phosphoric Acid, consumption of which has been linked to lower bone density as well as chronic
kidney disease.

23, The Products contain additional synthetic substances including the following:

a. Soy Protein Isolate: Soy protein isolate is used in food to improve texture, to
increase protein content, to enhance moisture retention, and as an emulsifier. In order to extract soy
protein isolate from soybeans, the soybeans are first immersed in hexane, then processed into flour.
Agqueous extraction is then carried out, and the extract is clarified to remove the insoluble material
and the "supernatant” is acidified. The precipitated protein-curd is collected and separated from the
whey by centrifuge. The curd is usually neutralized with alkali to form a sodium proteinate salt
before drying.

b. Evaporated Cane Juice: Sometimes also labeled as evaporated cane syrup,
evaporated cane juice is produced by pressing sugar cane and then boiling it at high heat, which often
destroys the sugar cane’s beneficial nutrients. It is then further refined by crystallization through
evaporation, rendering the final ingredient a chemical of no nutrient‘ value, similar to whiﬁe sugar.

. CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

24, Plaintiff seeks relief in her individual capacity and seeks to represent a class consisting
of all others who are similarly situated. Plaintiff seeks certification of a class initially defined as

follows:
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All consumers who, from August 4, 2010 until the date notice is disseminated to the
Class (the “Class Period™), purchased any of the following products in California:
Nutritious Living Hi-Lo Original Flavor and/or Nutritious Living Hi-Lo Strawberry
Flavor.

25. Excluded from the Class are Defendants and, their subsidiaries and affiliates,
Defendants’ executives, board members, legal counsel, the judges and all other court personnel to
whom this case is assigned, their immediate families, and those who purchased the Products for the
purpose of resale.

26. The Class is so numerous that joinder of all members is unfeasible and not practicable.
While the precise number of Class members has not been determined at this time, Plaintiff is informed
and believes that many thousands or miilions of consumers have purchased the Products.

27. There are questions of law and fact common to the Class, which predominate over any

questions affecting only individual Class members. These common questions of law and fact include,

without limitation:
a. Whether Defendants uniformly conveyed to the class that the Products were
“100% Natural”,
b. Whether Defendants’ claim that the Products are “100% Natural” is true or false

or likely to deceive a reasonable consumer;

. Whether Defendants violated California Civil Code § 1750, et seq.;

d. Whether Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code
§ 17200, et seq.;

e. Whether Defendants violated California Business and Professions Code
§ 17500, et seq.;

f Whether Defendants breached an express warranty; and

g The pature of the relief, including equitable relief, to which Plaintiff and the
Class members are entitled.

28. Plaintiff’s claims are typical of the claims of the Class. Plaintiff and all Class members

were exposed to uniform practices and sustained injury arising out of and caused by Defendants’
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29. Plaintiff will fairly and édequately represent and protect the interests of the members of
the Class. Plaintiff’s Counsel are competent and experienced in litigating class actions.

30. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controﬁersy since joinder of all the members of the Class is impracticable.
Furthermore, the adjudication of this controversy through a class action will avoid the possibility of
inconsistent and potentially conflicting adjudication of the asserted claims. There will be no difficulty
in the management of this action as a class action.

3L Defendants’ misrepresentations are uniform as to all members of the Class. Defendants
have acted or refused to act on grounds that apply generally to the Class, so that final injunctive relief
or declaratory relief is appropriate with respect to the Class as a whole.

FIRST COUNT

(Violations of California Unfair Competition Law — Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, ef seq.)

32, Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges the preceding paragraphs.

33. Defendants engaged in unlawful, unfair, and/of fraudulent conduct under California’s
Unfair Competition Law (“UCL"), California Business & Professional Code § 17200, ef seq., by
representing that the Products are “100% Natural,” when they are not.

34. Defendants’ conduct is unlawful in that it violates the Consumers Legal Remedies Act,
California Civil Code §§ 1750, et seq., and California’s False Advertising Law, California Business &
Professions Code §§ 17500 e seq.

3s. Defendants’ conduct is unfair in that it offends established public policy and/or is
immoral, unethical, oppressive, unscrupulous, aﬁd/or substantially injurious to Plaintiff and Class
members. The harm to Plaintiff and Class members arising from Defendants’ conduct outweighs any
legitimate benefit Defendant derived from the conduct. Defendant’s conduct undermines and violates
the stated spirit and policies underlying California’s Consumers Legal Remedies Act and False
Advertising Law, as alleged herein.

36. Defendants® actions and practices constitute “fraudulent” business practices in violation

of the UCL because, among other things, they are likely to deceive reasonable consumers. Plaintiff
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relied on Defendants’ representations and omissions.

37. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ violations, Plaintiff suffered injury in
fact and lost money because she purchased the Products at the price she paid believing them to be
100% natural when they were not. -

38. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and Class members, secks cquitable relief in the form of
an order requiring Defendants to refund Plaintiff and all Class members all monies they paid for the
Products, and injunctive relief in the form of an order prohibiting Defendants from engaging in the
alleged misconduct and performing a corrective advertising campaign.

SECOND COUNT

(Violation of California False Advertising Law - Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, ef seq.)

39. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges the preceding paragraphs.

44. Defendants publicly disseminated untrue or misleading advertising or intended not to
sell the Products as advertised in violation of California’s False Advertising Law (“FAL"), Business &
Professional Code § 17500, ef seq., by representing that the Products are “100% Natural,” when they
are not, -

41 Defendants committed such violatiohs of the False Advertising Law with actual
knowledge, or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the “100% Natural” labels
were untrue or misleading.

42. Plaintiff reasonably relied on Defendants’ representations and/or omissions made in
violation of California Business & Professional Code § 17500, ef seq.

43, As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ violations, Plaintiff suffered injury in
fact and lost money.

44, Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and Class members, secks equitable relief in the form of
an order requiring Defendants to refund Plaintiff and all Class members all monies they paid for the
Products, and injunctive relief in the form of an order prohibiting Defendants from engaging in the

alleged misconduct and performing a corrective advertising campaign.
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THIRD COUNT

(Breach of Express Warranty)

45. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges the preceding paragraphs.

46. Plaintiff brings this claim individually and on behalf of the Class.

47. Plaintiff and each member of the Class formed a contract with Defendants at the time
Plamntiff and the other members of the Class purchased one or more of the Products. The terms of that
contract include the promises and affirmations of fact made by Defendants on the packaging of the
Products, as described above. The Products’ packaging constitutes express warranties, became part
of the basis of the bargain, and are part of a standardized contract betweén Plaintiff and the
members of the Class on the one hand, and Defendants on the other.

48. All conditions precedent to Defendants’ liability under this contract have been
performed by Plaintiff and the Class.

49. Defendants breached the terms of this contract, including the express warranties, with
Plaintiff and the Class by not providing the products that could provide the benefits promised, i.e.,
that the Products.were “100% Natural.”

50. As a result of Defendants’ breach of its contract, Plaintiff and the Class have been
damaged in the amount of the purchase price of any and all of the Products they purchased.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(Violation of Consumers Legal Remedies Act — Civil Code § 1750, ef seq.)

5 1‘. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and re-alleges the preceding paragraphs.
52. Plaintiff brings this claim individually and on behalf of the Ciass.
53. This cause of action is brought pursuant to the Consumers Legal Remedies Act,

Califomia Civil Code § 1750, et seq. (the “CLRA”) because Defendants’ actions and conduct
described herein constitute transactions that have resulted in the sale or lease of goods or‘services to
CONSUIMers.

54. Plaintiff and each member of the Class are consumers as defined by California Civil
Code §1761(d). Defendant intended to sell the Products. |

55. The Products are goods within the meaning of Civil Code §1761(a).
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56. Defendants violated the CLRA in at least the following respects:

a, in violation of §1770(a)(2), Defendant misrepresented the source of the
Products as “100% Natural,” when they contained ingredients that are not natural,

b. in violation of §1770(a)(5), Defendants represented that the Products have
characteristics, ingredients, and benefits (100% Natural) which they do not have (becausé they contain

ingredients that are not natural);

c. in violation of §1770(a)(7), Defendants represented that the Products are of a
particular standard, quality or grade (“100% Natural™) when they are of another.(containing
ingredients that are not natural);

d. in violation of §1770(a}(9), Defendants advertised the Products (as “100%
Natural”) with intent not to sell them as advertiséd (containing ingredients that are not natural); and

. in violation of §1770(a)(16), Defendants represented that the Products have
been supplied in accordance with previous representations (as “100% Natural”) , when they were not
(because they contained ingredients that are not natural).

57. Defendants violated the Act by representing the Products as ““100% Natural,” when the
Products contained ingredients that were not natural. Defendants knew, or should have known, that
the representations and advertisements were false and misleading.

58. Defendants’ acts and omissions constitute unfair, deceptive, and misleading business
practices in violation of Civil Code §1770(a).

59. On February 14, 2014, Plaintiff notified Defendants in writing, by certified mail, of the
violations alleged herein and demanded that Defendants remedy those violations.

60. = Defendants failed to rectify or agree to rectify the problems associated with the actions
detailed above and give notice to all affected consumers within 30 days of the date of written notice
pursuant to §1782 of the California Act. Although Defendants stated they would order new packaging
that does not say “100% Natural,” Defendants made no representation that they would engage in any
sort of corrective advertising or cease using their existing stock of packaging bearing the “100%
Natural” labels. Nor did Defendants agree to compensate Class Members in any way for the conduct

alleged herein.
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6l. Plaintift" seeks actual, punitive, and statutory damages pursuant to the CLRA.

62, Plaintiff and the Class also seck a Court order enjoining the above-described wrongful
acts and practices of Defendants and for restitution, disgorgement, statutory damages, and any other
relief that the Court deems proper. .

63, Defendants’ conduct is malicious, fraudulent, and wanton in that Defendants
intentionally and knowingly provided misleading information to the public.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of the other members of the Class
proposed in this Complaint, respectfully requests that the Court enter judgment in his favlor and against
Defendants, as follows:

A Declaring that this action is a proper class action, certifying the Class as requested
herein, designating Plaintiff as Class Representative and appointing the undersigned counsel as Class
Counsel;

B. Ordering Defendants to pay actual damages (and no less than the statutory minimum
damages), restitution and equitable monetary relief to Plaintiff and the other members of the Class;

C. Ordering Defendants to pay punitive; damages, as allowable by law, to Plaintiff and the
other members of the Class;

D. Ordering Defendants to pay statutory damages, as allowable by the statutes asserted
herein, to Plaintiff and the other members of the Class;

E. Awarding injunctive relief as permitted by law or equity, including enjoining
Defendants from continuing the unlawful practices as set forth herein, and ordering Defendaants to
engage in a corrective advertising campaign;

F. Ordering Defendants to pay attorneys’ fees and litigation costs to Plaintiff and the other
members of the Class;

G.  Ordering Defendants to pay both pre- and post-judgment interest on any amounts
awarded; and

H. Ordering such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

13
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JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff demands a trial by jury of all claims in this Complaint so triable.

Dated: August 4, 2014 Respectfully submitted,

Tina Wolfson #.

Robert Ahdoot

Theodore W. Maya

Bradley K. King

AHDOOT & WOLFSON, PC
1016 Palm Avenue

West Hollywood, California 90069
Tel: 310-474-9111

Fax: 310-474-8585

Counsel for Plaintiff,
Elyse Mirto
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AFFIDAVIT OF TINA WOLFSON

I, Tina Wolfson, declare as follows:

I. I am an attorney with the law firm of Ahdoot & Wolfson, PC, counsel for Plaintiff
Elyse Mirto (“Plaintiff”) in this action. Iam admitted to practice law in California and before this
Court, and am a member in good stanc_ling of the State Bar of California. This declaration is made
pursuant to California Civil Code section 1780(d). I make this declaration based on my research of
public records and upon personal knowledge and, if calted upon to do so, could and would testify
competently thereto.

2. Based on my research and personal knowledge, Defendants Organic Milling, LLC and
Organic Milling Acquisition LLC do business within the County of Los Angeles and Plaintiff
purchased Defendants’ products within the County of Los Angeles, as alleged in the Class Action
Compijaint.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State of
California this 4th day of August, 2014 in West Hollywood, California that the foregoing is true and

correct.

ST A
Tina Wolfson ¢
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ELYSE MIRTO v. ORGANIC MILLING, LLC, etal. _
CiVil. CASE COVER SHEET Complex Case Designation CASE NUMBER:
Unlimited [} Limited ] i = s Bj : 5 5 3 Z 8 0
{Amaunt {Amount Counter Jainder
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance.by defendant osE:
excoeds 525,000)  $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rulas of Court, rule 3.402) DEPT:

ltems 1-6 halow must be complsted (see instructions on page 2).

. Check one box below for the case type that bast describes this case

Aute Tort Contract Provislonally Complex Clvil Litlgation
Auto {22) D Braach of contract/warranty (08) (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3:403)
Uninsured moterist (46} G Rule 3,740 coliactions (69) l: Antitrust/Trade regulation (03)
Other PUPD/WD (Parsonal Injury/Property D Other collections (09 Censtruction defect (10}
lligﬁagefvvfongtul Death) Tort L] insurance coverage (18) [} mass tort 40
- :Sr:;j:i (gf:} " [ oter contract (37) (] securiies igeton (26)
= oo abifity (24) Real Property £ ] environmental/toxic tort (30)
Medical malpractic (45) Eminent domainfinverse Insurance coverage <iaims arising from the
[ other PiPDWD (23) condemnation (14) gbove listed provisicnatly complex case
Non-PI/PDIWD (Other) Tort Wrangful avicion {33) types {41}
m Business tortunfair business praclice {07) E:] Other real proparty (26} Enforcament of Judgment
[ civil righus (08) Unlawful Detatner Enforcemant of judgment (20)
[] oefamation {13) Commercial (31) Miscellaneous Civll Complaint
() Fraud (16} Residential (32) RICO (27)
[ 7 intetiectoal property (19) Orugs {38) Other complaint (nof specified above) (42)
L] protessional negligence (25) Judcial Review Miscollaneous Clvil Petition ' ‘
L3 omer non:pupomo tort (35) Assat forfalturs (05) Partnership and corporate govemance (21)
Employment

Petition re; arbiiration award {11} [ ouner petition (not specified shove) (43)
(] writ of mandate (02)

Other judicial review (39)

Wrongful teemination (36)
[ other emplayment (15)

2 Thiscase [_Jis L] lsnot complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judicial management: ’
a. D Large number of separately represented partles ¢. D Large number of wilnessas
b. l:] Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel  a. [::[ Coordination with felated actions pending in one or more courls
issues that will ba tima-consuming to rescive in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
c. [ Substantial amount of documentary evidence t. [ ] Substantiat postjudgment judicial supervision
3. Remedies sought (check all that apply): a.[7] monetary 5.7} nonmenelary; dectaratory or injunctive relief ¢ [ }punitive
4. Number of causas of action (specify): Four (4)
~,5. This case is isnot  aclass action suit.
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NOTICE

« Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filad in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code, Family Coda, 6r Welfare and Institutions Code). {Catl. Rutes of Court, rule 3,220.} Failure to fle may result

* File this cover shast in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.
» |f this case is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rulas of Court, you must.serve a copy of this cover shest on all

» Unless this is a collactions case under rule 3.740 or a complax case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes °'7'!¥.‘
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INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET c-010
To Plaintiffs and Others Flling First Papers. If you are filing a first papar (for example, a complaint) in a <ivil case, you must
compiste and fils, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. Thig information will be used to compile
slatistics about the types and numbers of cases filad. You must complete items 1 through 6 on the sheet, In item 1, you must check
onae box for the case type that best dascribes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1,
chack the more specific one. If tha case has mulliple causes of action, check the box that bast indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheat, axamples of the ¢ases that balong under sach case typs In item 1 are provided below. A cover
shael must be filed onty with your initlal paper. Failure to file a cover sheel with the first paper filed in a civil case may sublect a party,
its counsa!, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.

To Parties In Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A “collections case” under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
gwad in a sum stated to be certain that Is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attormey’s feas, arising from a transaciion in
which proparty, services, or money was acquired on gredit. A collections case doses not include an action seeking the fotlowing: (1) fort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of raal property, (4) racovary of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of
attachment. The identification of 8 case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that it will be exempt from the general
time-for-service requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3.740 collections
case will be subject to the requirements for sarvice and obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.

To Partios In Complox Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also usa the Civil Case Cover Shest to dasignate whather the
casa is complax. If a plaintiff belleves the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the Califomia Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
complating the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. If a plaintiff designates & case as complex, the cover sheet must be served with the
complaint on all parties 10 the action. A defandant may file and serve ro later than the time of its first appearance a joinder in the

[y

plaintiffs designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that

the case is complex.

CASE TYPES AND EXANPLES
Auto Tort Contract Provistonally Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Auto (22)-Personal Injury/Proparty Breach of Contract/Warranty {08) Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3,403)
Damage/Wrongful Death Breach of RentallLease ) AntitrustUTrade Regulaton {03)
Uninsured Motonigt (46) (¥ the Coniract {nof unfawfud dmn-mr Construction Defect {10)
case involves an uninsured or wronglul eviclion) Cleims Involving Mass Tort (40)
molorist claim sublect to ContrectWementy Bfear.h—-ﬁell&r Securities Litgaton {28)
arbitration, check this ilem Plaintlff {not fraud or negligence)} EnvironmentalfToxic Tort {30)
instaad of Auto) Negligant Breach of Contract/ Insurance Coveraga Ctaims
Othor PUPD/WD {Personal Injury/ Warranly {artsing fmﬂmsmd pmvislnnmeﬂgfomp!sx
Property Damage/Wrongful Death) Other Braach of ContractWamanty case type above) (41)
Tert Collections {e.g., money owad, open Enforcoment of Judpment
Asbestos (04} book eccounts) (08) Enforcement of Judgment (20}
Asbestos Proparty Damage Collection Case-Sefler Plaintiff - Abstract of Judgment (Out of
Asbestos Parsana! Injury/ Cther Pramissory Note/Coltections County .
Wrenglul Death Case Confagsion of Judgment {non-
Product Liabilty {nof astestos or Insurance Coveraga (nol provisicnatly domestic relations)
toxic/anvironmeniai) (24} complex) (18) Sister State Judgment
Medical Malpractice (45) Auto Subrogation Administrative Agency Award
Medical Malpractice— Other Coverage {not unpeid taxes)
Physicians & Surgeons Other Contract (37) Peﬁﬂc:ﬂ:ar:!tﬁe:l{]on Uqu_'l‘,gef
Other Profassional Health Cane Contractual Fraud u gn"“’ o :'Pf udament
Malpractice re lmomg; Cantract Dispute mfﬂwm of Judgmen
Qther PYPDWD (23 a po
Pramises Uaglllt)y (a.g., stip Erminent Domainfinverse Mls;yliggo&# Civil Complaimt
and fall) Condamnation {14) Complaint (ot
Intentional Bodily Injury/PD/AWD Wrongful Eviction {33) O“Wm vo) (42) spocified
(6.0., assault, vandatism) Cther Rea! Property (e.g ., quiet htlo) {28) Daclaratory Reliof O
Intentional infllction of ‘Writ of Possession of Real P! injunctive Retief Only {non-
Emotional Distrass Morigage Foreclosure haressment)
Negligent Infilction of Quiet Tite Mechanics Lisn
Emotions! Distrass Other Real Property {ro! eminent Olhor Cormercial Complaint
Qther PIIPDIWD domain, landlorditenant, or Casa (non-ort/non-complex)
Non-PUPDIWD (Other) Tort foreclosure) Othor Civit Complaint
Business TorUnfalr Business Unlawful Detainer {ron-&
Practice (07) Commercial (31) Wiscellanaous Civil Petition
Civil Rights {0.g., discrimination, Residenta) (32) Partnarship and Corporate
—~ false arrest) {nol civil Drugs {38} (¥ the case invalves legal Guvermnance (21}
a harassmeni) (08) drugs, check this item; otherwise, Other Patiion {nol specifisd
. Defamation {e.g., stander, libat) report as Commarciol or Residential) above} (43)
W 13 Judicial Review Civil Harassment
Fraud (16} Asset Forfaitura (05) Workpiace Viclance
Intellectual Property (18} Patition Re: Arbitration Award (11} Eider/Dapendent Aduit
Ty Profassional Negligence (25} Writ of Mandate (02) Abuze
- Legal Malpractice Wiit-Adminlstrative Mandamus Election Contest
iT r Professional Matpraciice wiit-Mandarmrs on Limited Court Petition for Name Change
(riot madical or logal) Case Matter Patitian for Rellaf From Late
-, Othar Non-PUPD/WD Tort (35) Writ-Other Limitad Court Cese Claim
Employment Raview Othar Civil Patition
! Wrongful Terminatlon (36) Other Judicial Review (39)
~.  Other Employment (15} Raview of Health r Ordar
= Notice of Appeai-Labor
- Commissioner Appeals =T
P UMD Re. Juty 1. 200 CIVIL GASE COVER SHEET
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER

Mirto v. Organic Milling, LLC, et al.

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND

STATEMENT OF LOCATION

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

Item 1. Check the types of hearing and fi&i?,me estimated length of hearing expected for this case:

JURY TRIAL? E’j YES CLASS ACTION? YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL 10 1] HOURS/ F} nAys

item Wi, Indicate the correct district and courthouse location {4 steps ~ If you checked "Limited Case”, skip to ltem HI, Pg. 4):

Step 1: Atter first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main-Civil Case Cover Sheet heading for your
case in the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected.

Step 2: Check one Superior Court type of actlon in Column B below which best describes the hature of this case.
!

Step 3: In Column G, circle the reason for the court locatioh choice that applies to the type of action you have
checked. For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0

I Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Lacation {see Column C below) I

1. Class actions must be filad in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, central district, B. Location of prope:ghor permanentiy garaged vehicle.
2. May be filed in central (other county, or o badily injury/praperty damage). 7. Locatlon where pefitionar resides,

3, Location whers cause of action aross. 8. Localion wherein defendanﬂresggndent functions wholly,
4. Location where bodily injury, dealh or damege oceurred. -9, Location whete ong or more of

! ! H_azﬂes rasida,
5. Location where performance required or detendant resides. 10. Location of Labar Commissioner Office

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page 4 in item IIt; complete Item IV. Sign the declaration.

eri3 (Chelc Gnif o

oy Wl i

Aute {22) 0O AT40D Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death

Auto
Tort

Uninsured Matorigt {46) O AT110 Parsonal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongfut Death ~ Uninsurad Motorist | 1., 2., 4.

" {1 A6070 Asbestos Property Damage 2.
r Asbestos (04) O A7221 Asbestos - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 2.
=
o C
§': Product Liability (24) 0 A7260 Product Liability (not ashestos or toxic/enviranmental) 1.2,3.4,.8
a ™
-§‘§ O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons 1.4,
2 ical Malpractice (45 i
§ E’ Medical Malpractice (43} 1 A7240 Other Professional Heaith Care Malpractice 1.4,
< o
s =
ﬁ% B A7250 Premises Llability {6.9., Siip and fall) 1.4
[ M . - 9
v E Person iy O A7230 Intentional Bodily injurylProperty Damage/Wrongful Deaih (e.9., 4
£ 3 Property Damage assault, vandalism, eic.) .
5 Wfom::gg]qaath Bl A7270 Intentional Infiiction of Emotional Distress b
' 01 A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongfu Death 1.4

Lo —————————— ]
e e =
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TITLE:
Mirta v. Organic Milling, LLC, et al,

CASE NUMBER

ok Business Tort (07) B A6029 Other CommercialBusiness Tort {nof fraud/breach of contract)
]
g_ : Civil Rights {08) O A6005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1.,2,3
a®h
=0 Detamation(13) |01 ABD10 Detamstion (landerlbel) 1.2.3.
.- A
£%
= § Fraud (15) 0O AB013 Fraud (no contract) 1.2,3
1
=
g D 0 as07 al Malpractice
& 8 | Protessiona Negigence (25) Logal Mapra 1.2.3.
& 5 ABO50 Other Professional Malpractica (not medical or legal) 1.2.,3.
=0
Cther (35) 0O A8025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Prapsry Damaga tort 23
£ Wreongiul Termination (38) | O AG037 Wronghul Termination 1.,2,.8
E
Y
2 O A8024 Other Emp! nt Com
‘E" Other Employment (15) proyme wiaint Case 2.3
o O AG109 Lebor Commissioner Appeals 10
[0 AS004 Breach of Rentalitease Contrect (not urilawful detainer or wrongfu!
Braach of C oicion} .
raach of Contract/ Wi
nuact Wamenly 15 As008 ConiracyWarranty Breach -Salter Plaintf (no raud/negligence) 2.5
(rot Insurance} O A019 Negligent Breach of CantractWarranty {no freud) 1.2.8.
O A6028 Other Breach of ContractWarranly (not fraud or negliganca) 1.2.5.
s
8 01 AB00Z Collections Case-Saller Plaintiff 2.5.6.
'5‘ Collections (09)
S O A6012 Other Promissory Nota/Collections Case 2,5
insurance Coverage {18) 0 AB015 Insurance Coverage (not complax) 1.2,5.8.
0 AS009 Contractual Fraud 1., 2.3.8
Other Contract (37} G AS031 Tortfous Inlerference 1.2,3,5
0O A6027 Other Coniract Dispute(nol breachinsurance/fraudimegtigence) 1.2,3,8.
Emirent Domain/inverse N -
Candamnation (14) 0O AT300 Ewminent Domain/Condemhation Mumber of percals_____ 2.
g_ Wrongful Eviction (33) O AB023 Wronglul Eviction Case 2,8
g
= O AB018 Morigage Foraciosie 2.8
- Cther Real Property (26} 0 A8032 Quist Title 2.8
1 AGO0G0 Cther Rea) Property (not eminent domain, landiardienant, foratdasure) | 2., 8.
. Uniawful D""}g‘;’;‘c‘”"’““’c‘“‘ 1 AS02¢ Unlawhul Detalner-Commercial (not drugs or wrengful eviction) 2.,6.
@«
=
§ Uniawtu! Deteiner-Residential | 3 Agopn Untawfus Detainer-Residential (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2.8,
Untawtul Detainer- n
:% Post-Forec! 34) O AG020F Unlawfyl Detalner-Posi-Fareclosure 2,6
-
Unlawiut Detainer-Drugs (38) | O AB8022 Unlawful Detainer-Dugs 2.6.
B LAGIV 108 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rute 2.0
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SHORT

TITLE:
Mirto v. Organic Milling, LLC, et al.

CASE NUMBER

" Clidl Gass Cover 8h " Type'ol Aot
Catagory No. __{Checkoniyone)
Assat Forfeiture {05) O A6108 Asset Forfeilure Case 2,86
§ Petition re Arbitration (11) 0 As1s PeﬂﬂontoComeVConﬁnWauteArbitﬁﬂon 2,5
3
& 0O A8151 Writ - Administrative Mandamus 2,8
[}
% Wiit of Mandate (02) O AB8152 Wit - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2.
S O AB153 Wil - Other Limited Count Case Review 2.
Other Judicial Review (39) |0 . AB150 Other Wit Mudicial Review 2.8
5 Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03) [ O AG003 Antirust/Trade Regulalion 1.,2.8
-
] Construction Defect (10) | O AGCO7 Canstruction Defoct 1.2.3.
-
2 Claims B To | AS0oS Claims Invatving Mass Tort 1.2.8.
£
i Securities Liligation (28) O AB035 Securitias Litigation Case 1.2,8.
=
E Toxie Tort .
g Environmenta! (30) {1 A6038 Toxic Tot/Environmental 1,2.3.8.
£ Insurance Coverage Claims
. from Complex Case (41) 0 A6014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (compiex case only) 1.2.6.,6.
O A6141 Sister State Judgment 2,9,
= O AB1S0 Absiract of Judgment 2.6
@ W
E g Enforcamant O AS107 Confession of Judgmsnt {non-domestic relations) 2.9
g _3, of Judgment (20) [ AG140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2,8
Gs O A8114 Peliicn/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpald Tax 2.8,
0 A8112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2.,8.9.
2 RICO (27) D A6033 Racketearing (RICO) Case 1.2.8.
-}
=
8§32 O AB030 Declarsiory Retial Only 1.2.8.
] . -
#8 § Other Complainte O AG6040 Injunctive Relief Only {not domaslichamassment) 2.8
£ F | (NotSpecied Above)(42) O G011 Other Comenercial Complaint Case {nan-Iorton complex) 1.2.8.
e 0O AB00D Other Civil Complains {non-tortinon-complex)
Parinarship Carporation te Covemance Case
Govemance {21) 0O A8113 Parinership and Corporal
O A512% Civil Harassment 2.3,9.
§ % O A6123 Workplace Harassment 2,3.08.
-]
5 i O AG124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Casa 2.3.9.
Y Other Petitions
8= {Nol Specified Above} | O A6180 Election Contest 2
s EO 43) O A8110 Petition for Change of Name 2,7
L O AB170 Potition for Relisf from Late Clalm Law 2,3.4.8
[ AB160 Other Civil Petition 2,9
I::i -
i~ LACHV 109 (Rav. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
1=, LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 3of 4
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SHORT TITLE: o
Mirto v. Organie Milling, LLC, et al.

CASE NUMBER

Item Hl. Statemant of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party's residence or place of business, parformance, or oiher
circumstance indicated in Hem il., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing In the court location you selected.

this case.

REASQN: Chack the appropriate boxes for the numbars shown
under Column C for the type of action that you have selacted for

491, L2, LJ3. O4. 05, Os. O7. 08. 9. (110,

HDORESS:

QRGANIC MILLING, LLC
505 West Allen Avenue

Giry. STATE:

San Dimas CA

2P CODE:
%1773

Item IV. Declaration of Assignment. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing s trie
and comect and that the above-entilled matter is properly filed for assignment to the Stanley Mosk courthouss in the

Central
Rule 2.0, subds: {b}, {c} and (d)].

Dated: August 4, 2014

District of the Superior Court of California, Gounty of Los Angelas [Code Civ. Proc., § 392 et seq., and Local

—T 75 <,
SIGNATURE OF “TTQRNEYIFIW \

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY

COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

. Original Complaint or Petition.

1

2, [lffiling a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Councit form CM-010.
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.

03/11)..

m

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waivad.

6. A signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioner isa
minor under 18 years of age wili be required by Court In order to issue a8 summaons,

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

2]

1,::

]
[

-

l...

LACHYV 108 (Rev. 037i1) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rute 2.0
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_SUM-1 g%
SUMMONS (50L0 PARA 430 D LA GORTE
(CITACION JUDICIAL) LED
1
| NOTICE YO DEFENDANT: 1L
' (AVISO AL DEMANDADO): b AN i
! ORGANIC MILLING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; b
| Additional Parties Attachment form is attached AUG 05.2014 -
| YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: . e
LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): S;;m ey oy Ve Clrk
Elyse Mirto, individually and on behalf of a!l others similarly situated,

'l:a?ﬂCEl You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard untess you respond within 3¢ days. Read the information
W,

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served cn you 1o file a written reapanse at thls count and have a copy
sarvad on tha plaintifi. A lstler or phone ¢all will not protect you. Your written responge must be in proper lagal form If you want the court to hear your
¢ase. There may ba & court form that you can use for your response. You cen find these court forms end more information at the Gafifornla Courts
Onfine Seif-Help Canter {www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selflelp), your county law library, or the courthousa nearest you, if you cannot pay the fillng fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee walver form, (f you do not file your raspansa on time, you may loge the case by defaull, and your wages, money, and proparty
may be taken without further waming from the court.

; There gre ather legal requiraments. You may want ta call in attornmey right away. i you do not know an aitomay, you may want to call an attomey
refarral service, If you cannot afford an attomey, you may be eligible lor free legal servicos from a nonprofit lege! services pragram. You can locate

thesa nonprofit groups at the Californla Legal Servicas Web site {www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the California Courts Online Ssif-Heip Center

(www.courtinfo.ca.gow/salfhalp), or by contaciing your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court hes g statutory lien for walved teas and

costs on any settlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or mere in a civil case. Tha court's fen must be paid before the court will dismiss the case.

. msor égn han dernandsdo. Si no responda dantio de 30 dias, la corle pusde decitir on su contra sin sseuchsr su version, Lea ia informacién @

! nugeian.

Tiane 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIC después de qus fe snireguen esta cilacitn y papeles legeles para presentar ung respuesta por escrito en esta
corla y hacer que so enfregud una copla af demendanie. Una carta o una Nemady lelefonica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrito iene que eslar
en formatd legal coreclo sl desea que procesen su coso 6n ia corte. Es posible que haya un forrmulario que usted pueda usar para su respussts.
Puede encontrar estos formularios de ia corte y mds informacion en ef Contro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California fwwew Buccrte.ca.gav), oan la
bibilntaca do loyas de su condadp o en la corle que ls queds m4as cerca. Si no puads pagar la cuols do prasentacién, pida al secretario de la corle
que le dé un formulario de axencidn de page de cucias. SI no pressnta su respuests a Hampo, pueds perdor 6l caso por ncumplimiento y la corte le
podré quitar su sualdo, dinero y blenes sin mas adverlenca.

Hay otros requisiios legales. Es recomendabie que lame 8 un arogado inmodiatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puada lamar e un servicio de
remistén a abogados. Sino pusde pager a un abogado, es posibie que cumpla con los rmqulsilos para obtenar serviclos lagales gratuiios de un
programa de serviclos fegates sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar esfos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sitio web de Calliomia Legal Servicas,
{www_.lawhalpcalifornia.org), en ef Coniro de Ayuda de las Cortes de Californis, {www.suconte.ca.gov) o ponléndose en contacto con la corle o ef
coleglo de ahogadns locales, AVISO: Por ley, ia corte iane derechp a reclamer los ¢uotas y 1os costos exanios por imponer un gravamen sobre
cualquler recuperacion da $10,000 6 mds de valor rocibida madianie un acuerdo ¢ una concesidn de arbilraje an un case de darscho civil. Tieno que
pagar 6l gravamen de fa corte 8ntes de qua 1a corte pusda desechar el caso.

|The name and address of the court Is: CASE NUMBER:
"(El nombre y diréccion de la corte es): Stanley Mosk Courthouse {Hcimesd et Cas):

111 North Hill Street . BC55878¢9

Los Angeles, California 90012

'The name, address, and telephone numbaer of plaintiffs attornay, or plaintiff without an attomay, is:
'(El nombre, la direccion y el nimero de teléfono def abogado del demandants, o del demandante que no tlane abogado, es):

).
| Tina Wolfson; Ahdoot & Wolfson, PC, 1016 Palm Avenue, West Hollywood, Califomnia 90069; 310-474-9111

| 4 Padi L2f Depety
DATE: . Clerk, by ,De
|(Fecha) AJG O >0 SHERRI R.CARTER c v otario) __ Y {Adjunto)
{For proof of service of this Gummons, use Proof of Service of Summons {form POS-010).) V4
{Para pruaba de entrega de osta citetion use el formulario Proof of Service of Summeons, (FOS-010)).
! NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
1. (] as an individual defendant. )
2. (7] asthe person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
3. ] on bahaif of (spacify):
under: [_] CCP 416.10 {corporation) [] GCP 416.60 (minor)
7] CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) [ CCP 416.70 (conservates)
"] CCP 416.40 (asscciation or partnership) [} CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
1 other (specify):

4. [ by parsonal delivery on (date). -

Code of Ol Procadury §§ 412.20, 488
SUMMONS o o

{
|

JFSIP N




o

SUM-200({A)

SHORT TITLE:

|_ Mirto v. Organic Milling, LLC, et al. -

CASE NUMBER:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

< This form may ba used as an attachment to any summons if spaca doas not permit tha listing of all parties on the summens.

¥ i this altachment is used, insert the following statement In the plaintiff or defendant box on the summons: *Addifional Partles
Attachment form is atiached,"

List addttional parties (Check only one box. Use a separate page for sach type of parly.):

(] Puaintif

Defendant  [] Cross-Complainant [ ] Cross-Defendant

inclusive.

S

ORGANIC MILLING ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; and DOES 1-50,

Page of
. Pege 1of §
LRI Wirs poadiolii i ADDITIONAL PARTIES ATTACHMENT
- BARH-I00{A} [Rev. Jaruary £, 2007) Attachment to Summons

BN
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